
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

6 July 2020 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 
A meeting of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 at 10.00 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft 
Teams for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee and officers of the 
County Council supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=548&MId=5510&Ver=
4 where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee (11 Members 
of the Council) 
 
Councillors Mrs W Bowkett (Chairman), C R Oxby (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, 
T Bridges, G E Cullen, M A Griggs, A G Hagues, C Matthews, E J Sneath, H Spratt 
and Dr M E Thompson 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=548&MId=5510&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=548&MId=5510&Ver=4




ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2020 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 February 2020  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Lead Officers  
 

 

5  Green Master Plan  
(To receive a report from David Hickman, Head of Environment, 
which provides a progress update on the Green Master Plan, 
highlighting the key activities taken to date and proposing a 
delivery schedule) 
 

11 - 16 

6  Lincolnshire Broadband Programme  
(To receive a report from Steve Brookes, Lincolnshire Broadband 
Programme Manager, which provides an update on the current 
status of the Lincolnshire Broadband Programme) 
 

17 - 20 

7  Team Lincolnshire and Foreign Direct Investment Activities  
(To receive a report from Karen Seal, Interim Principle Officer – 
Place and Investment, which provides an update on the activities 
and support being provided to the Team Lincolnshire 
Ambassador Programme and Foreign Direct Investment Key 
Account Management Programme) 
 

21 - 42 

8  Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is 
focussed where it can be of greatest benefit) 
 

43 - 46 

9  CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
(In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the following agenda items have not been circulated to 
the press and public on the grounds that they are considered to 
contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
The press and public may be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of these items of business) 
 
 
 
 
 

 



10  Introducing Separate Collections for Paper and Cardboard in 
Lincolnshire  
(To receive a report from John Coates, Head of Service – Waste, 
which invites the Committee to consider a report which discusses 
introducing separate collections for paper and cardboard in 
Lincolnshire, which is due to be considered by the  Executive 
Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management on 2 
September 2020. The views of the Committee will be passed on 
to the Executive Councillor in relation to this item) 
 

To Follow 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553787 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 25 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR MRS W BOWKETT (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors C R Oxby (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, G E Cullen, M A Griggs, 
A G Hagues, C Matthews, E J Sneath, H Spratt, C L Strange and Dr M E Thompson 
 
Councillors  C J Davieand E J Poll attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
John Coates (Head of Waste), David Hickman (Head of Environment), Mary Powell 
(Commissioning Manager (Tourism)), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Vanessa 
Strange (Head of Infrastructure Investment) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
63     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
64     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
65     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2020 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting on the 14 January 2020 be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
 
66     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that she had attended the Flood and Water Management 
Committee in Skegness on the 24 February 2020, 
[...]
rogress Report; Carbon Management Plan and 
China Hunan Province outcomes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the work programme be noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12:06pm.  

Page 10



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 14 July 2020 

Subject: Green Master Plan  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides a progress update on the Green Master Plan (GMP), 
highlighting the key activities taken to date and proposing a delivery schedule. 
The COVID-19 crisis will require resources to be directed towards supporting 
LCCs green recovery. This will contribute towards the actions likely to be 
identified within the master plan. It is important that we seize the opportunity to 
deliver carbon reduction and environmental benefits as early as possible.  
 
The report also highlights the need for a delivery vehicle that will support long 
term and sustained actions to reduce carbon and improve the Lincolnshire 
environment. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is asked to consider the development of the Green Master Plan 
and: 
 
(1) To endorse the proposed timescale for the delivery of the Green Master 

Plan by early 2021. 
   

(2) Provide guidance to officers on how the Committee envisage the green 
master plan will be delivered and the appropriate means for doing so. 

 

 

1. Background 
 
Lincolnshire County Council committed to making its activities carbon neutral by 
2050 on 17th May 2019. This commitment also extended to working with partners 
and community groups to make Lincolnshire carbon neutral within the same time 
frame. In addition a key recommendation from the corporate peer challenge in 
September that year was to develop and implement a climate change strategy for 
Lincolnshire. The review highlighted that the council has the "ingredients in place 
for a good response to climate change" and recomm
[...]
ers and BDUK (DCMS). Total funding at the start of 
the programme was £30M, with BT adding a further £10M Capital. 
 
During the course of the first round of deployment, BDUK released further funding 
to LCC of £1.8M and this was matched by LCC with a further £1.8M. The objective 
of this second round of deployment was to push Superfast coverage across the 
county to 95%. At that point, LCC had agreed with BDUK that 93% coverage was 
the likely outcome given the scale of the programme which was the second largest 
in the UK. 
 
The first deployment concluded in March 2016, having reached the 90% objective 
and with an under-spend of £14M which, under the terms of the contractual Grant 
Agreement with BDUK, had to be reinvested in further broadband coverage. At the 
end of Contract 1, a total of 152K premises had been upgraded by the programme.  
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



LCC has added further funding from under-spend to Contract 2 which has 
extended it from the original deployment of 7.1K premises to a revised figure of 
20.3K premises with an aspiration to hit 95% Superfast coverage by the end of July 
2020. 
 
At the time of writing this report, an additional 20.3K premises have been upgraded 
under contract 2 and this contract ended on 31st March 2020. Superfast coverage 
at 1st July is 94.5%  
 
LCC has closed an Invitation to Tender for a third contract where total funding will 
be £11M and with an aspiration to get as close to 100% Superfast coverage as 
possible. Delays at BDUK have meant that we were unable to sign a contract in 
mid-April. It now looks as though this will happen in mid-July. LCC received only 
one bid for the contract and it is worth noting that BT did not bid. This aligns with 
their strategy across the rest of the UK where they have decided to focus more on 
commercial activities as they seek to bump up the numbers of full fibre enabled 
premises to hit their commercial targets. At this point, we expect Contract 3 to 
cover a further 8K premises with faster broadband utilising £3.5M, but it should be 
noted that we still have circa £7.5M to invest in improving coverage as we look to 
go to Tender in August 2020 to add to the existing Contract 3 bid. 
 
BDUK are still considering how best to utilise £5 billion funding that has been 
allocated to improving rural broadband connectivity. The latest update we have is 
that BDUK will look to provide full fibre (FTTP) to the last 20% of the UK that isn't 
deemed to be commercially viable. This figure equates to some 5 million premises 
UK wide. In Lincolnshire, we estimate that our 20% will equate to 68.6K premises 
and if we were to realise the full projected BDUK funding of £1K per premises, we 
would be looking for £68.6M from this fund. There are doubts that this will happen 
as BDUK intend to breakdown the 5 million premises to 'lots' of 3,300 per 'Lot' in 
each county and then seek a provider to carry out the work. It is estimated that 
actual work on the ground will commence in late 2021 and this is likely to be 
phased across at least 5 years. We will be required to work with BDUK to manage 
all aspects of the deployment, similar to what we did with BT in previous contracts. 
 
We are confident that with our available funding and a fair share of the additional 
Government funding we can get very close to the 100% coverage aspiration.  
 
In April 2020, Openreach launched the Universal Service Obligation (USO) where 
everyone that currently has less than 2Mb/s broadband download speed can ask 
for an upgrade to a minimum of 10Mb/s. We still haven't seen the final details 
around how this will work, but I expect to see 4G Broadband being widely used as 
the delivery method in Lincolnshire. This in itself would not be a bad thing as 
overall 4G coverage will benefit accordingly. Good 4G coverage can easily provide 
in excess of 30Mb/s download speeds.  
 
We are currently discussing potential full fibre broadband investment into the 
county by private investors. Discussions are at an early stage and are subject to 
Non-Disclosure Agreements at this sensitive stage. 
 
 

Page 18



2. Conclusion 
 
Members of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
review the progress of the Lincolnshire Broadband Programme and highlight any 
comments for further consideration in relation to rural broadband provision.

 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Risks and Impact analysis has been continually updated and monitored since 
programme inception. 

 

 
 

4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Stephen Brookes, who can be contacted on 
01522552450 or stephen.brookes@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: Environment and Economic Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 14 July 2020 

Subject: Team Lincolnshire and Foreign Direct Investment Activities  

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

As we move from the response to recovery phase, ensuring our business network 
is kept up to date with the latest intelligence is vital.  Information from the 
Lincolnshire Resilience Forum is cascaded through the business channels as well 
as other relevant information from other partners such as Greater Lincolnshire 
LEP, Business Lincolnshire and the Department for International Trade.  This in 
turn is helping support the restart and future growth of Lincolnshire's economy. 
 
This report provides an update on the activities and support being provided to the 
Team Lincolnshire Ambassador Programme and Foreign Direct Investment Key 
Account Management Programme.  A brief update on the Investment Strategy for 
Lincolnshire is also included. 
 

 Team Lincolnshire Ambassador Programme 
Continued support to Team Lincolnshire ambassadors throughout the 
Covid-19 pandemic Launch of the Team Lincolnshire Cares (TLC) 
campaign – a rally call including increased social media and website 
presence, weekly virtual TLC Coffee Clubs, webinars and sharing good 
news stories, Membership Fees Payment Holiday due to Covid-19. 
 

 Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) Key Account Management 
Programme (KAM) 
Success in obtaining £35k of Midlands Engine Challenge Funding for FDI 
KAM Round 1 from January 2020 to March 2020 exceeding targets and 
outcomes set. Success in obtaining £49k further funding for Round 2 which 
starts in June 2020 to March 2021. 
 

 Investment Strategy 
Detailed research and intelligence gathering has taken place to support the 
backbone of the Investment Strategy which seeks to drive forward 
investment and development in the region focussing on our major 
locations, market towns and strategic sites.  A separate paper will be 
presented to the Environment and Economic Scrutiny Committee at a later 
date detailing the core elements of the Strategy and the activities taking 
place to drive the Strategy forward. 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Actions Required: 

Members of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
review the programme of activities set out in the report and:  
 

 Endorse that the Team Lincolnshire Ambassador Programme has a vital 
role to play in the restart of Lincolnshire's economy and future investment 
and development; 
 

 consider waiving the Team Lincolnshire Membership Fees for 9 months of 
the 2020/21 financial year due to the impact of Covid-19 and agree to 
make a formal recommendation on this matter, and; 
 

 recommend receiving a future report on the Investment Strategy detailing 
the core elements of the Strategy and the activities taking place to drive the 
Strategy forward. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
Linc
[...]
as instituted to be reviewed in June.   
 

 With the impact on Covid-19 across the business sector we would like 
the Committee to consider the reduction in membership fees to 25% 
for the 2020/2021 year of £87.50.  If all members paid, an income of 
£9537.50 would be received. 

 
 
Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) Key Account Management Programme (KAM) 
 
FDI KAM is the building and nurturing of relationships with foreign owned 
businesses within the Greater Lincolnshire area as part of the Memorandum of 
Understanding between the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(GLLEP) and the Department for International Trade.  These relationships provide 
the County Council with vital intelligence on the support businesses require and 
their investment plans for the future.  The KAM programme helps support and take 
these investments forward to assist in the creation of new jobs.  It is also a vital 
service during Covid-19 to help in the safeguarding of businesses and jobs. 
 
The Principal Officer for Place & Investment on behalf of the GLLEP has made a 
successful bid for £45k from the Midlands Engine Challenge Fund. This follows on 
from the £35k obtained under Round 1 for the Foreign Direct Investment Key 
Account Management Programme which came to an end in March 2020. All 
targets and outcomes were successfully achieved and some exceeded including 
researching and building new relationships with 28 foreign owned businesses 
within the Greater Lincolnshire area.   
 
Round 2 will build on this success and continue to work with foreign owned 
businesses to support them through the current pandemic and beyond.  The 
targets for Round 2 include key account managing 35 FDIs (28 from Round 1 and 
a further 7 in Round 2), finding 15 potential investment projects and securing 5 
investment successes annually.  Round 1 already highlighted potential investments 
which will continue to be supported through Round 2.  These included American 
owned Flamingo Flowers based in Spalding who specialise in the growing, 
processing, marketing and distribution of sustainably, produced flowers and 
premium vegetables.  They are looking to invest in automation and research and 
development (R&D) to offset the staffing challenges around the shortage of migrant 
workers and also employ higher skilled technical roles to support this.  Japanese 
owned Sakata UK Ltd based in Boston are currently conducting unsupported R&D 
seed production in Lincolnshire. There is an investment opportunity for expanding 
upon this activity potentially in Lincolnshire and for further job creation. 
  
 
 

Page 24



2. Conclusion 
 
The Scrutiny Committee are invited to: 

 recognise that the Team Lincolnshire Ambassador Programme has a vital 
role to play in the restart of Lincolnshire's economy and future investment 
and development. 

 consider the waiving of Team Lincolnshire Membership Fees for 9 months of 
the 2020/21 financial year due to the impact of Covid-19. 

 recognise that even through Covid-19 new members have joined Team 
Lincolnshire Ambassador Programme and this way of aligning resources, 
support and building a resilient community has a great benefit to the 
businesses, LCC and the LEP. 

 note that the work to support Lincolnshire businesses, foreign and UK 
owned will continue to evolve to make sure it is appropriate to their needs. 

 
3. Consultation 

 
The Team Lincolnshire Focus Group has been consulted. 
 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

N/A 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Hotel Solutions – From Survival to Recovery Report 
 

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Karen Seal, Interim Principal Officer Place & Investment, 
who can be contacted on 01522 
[...]
AND WHEN TO 
COMMENT PRIOR TO 
THE DECISION BEING 
TAKEN 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
AND CHIEF OFFICER 

KEY 
DECISION 
YES/NO 

DIVISIONS 
AFFECTED 

I020096 
 
 

Water Resources 
East: Review of 
Lincolnshire County 
Council's Membership 
 

2 
September 
2020 

Executive  Report Head of Environment 
Email: 
david.hickman@lincolnsh
ire.gov.uk 

Executive Councillor: 
Economy and Place 
and Executive Director - 
Place 

No  

I020259 
 
New! 

Introducing Separate 
Collections for Paper 
and Cardboard in 
Lincolnshire 
 

2 
September 
2020 

Executive 
Councillor: 
Commercial and 
Environmental 
Management 

Environment and Economy 
Scrutiny Committee 

Exempt Report Head of Waste 
Email: 
john.coates@lincolnshire.
gov.uk 
Tel: 07557 214149 

Executive Councillor: 
Commercial and 
Environmental 
Management and 
Executive Director - 
Place 

Yes All Divisions 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 February 2020
	5 Green Master Plan
	6 Lincolnshire Broadband Programme
	7 Team Lincolnshire and Foreign Direct Investment Activities
	8.0 APPENDIX A - FROM SURVIVAL TO RECOVERY

	8 Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 14 JULY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR MRS W BOWKETT (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors C R Oxby (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, G E Cullen, C Matthews, 
E J Sneath, H Spratt and Dr M E Thompson 
 
Councillors  C J Davie, D McNally and E J Poll attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Brookes (Lincolnshire Broadband Programme Manager), John Coates (Head 
of Waste), David Hickman (Head of Environment), Karen Seal (Interim Principle 
Officer for Place), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Vanessa Strange (Head of 
Infrastructure Investment), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) and Helen 
Jenkins-Knight (Sustainability Officer) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor T Bridges.  
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor A M Austin declared a personal interest in relation to Item 6 as had been 
personally affected by issues with poor broadband connectivity. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
In relation to the minutes, it was confirmed that two of the Tourism Sector Deal 
workshops had taken place, one had taken place virtually and three workshops 
planned for Boston, South Kesteven and North East Lincolnshire had been 
postponed due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2020 be  approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 JULY 2020 
 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman recorded the Committee's respects for Councillor Lewis Strange, who 
was a member of this Committee. The Chairman explained that Lewis was a former 
Executive Councillor for Waste, as well as a former Chairman of the Environmental 
Scrutiny Committee and the Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny Committee. 
He had a real passion for the Countryside and the natural environment and the 
Committee would miss his presence. The Chairman passed on the Committee's best 
wishes to his family. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place echoed the Chairman's comments, 
describing Councillor Lewis Strange as a great colleague, friend and representative 
of Lincolnshire. The Committee noted the great contribution that Councillor Strange 
had during his years as a councillor.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place advised that the Council continued 
to respond to the challenges faced by the Covid-19 pandemic. The Getting Building 
Fund had been awarded £25.8m to Lincolnshire, more details would be reported to a 
future committee. The Business Lincolnshire Growth hub was working on three new 
support offers: £10m for SME Tourism businesses in England, with businesses being 
able to receive £5000 to adapt their businesses following the covid-19 pandemic; a 
£20m kick start grant – the Council were liaising with MHCLG and awaited the final 
funding level available to Greater Lincolnshire before opening to bidding; and thirdly, 
the council had also bid to deliver a programme of 25 peer to peer networking events 
across key business sectors in Lincolnshire.    
 
The Covid-19 pandemic had caused a major shock to the economic and social 
system, but all sectors were now reopened. A fear of a second wave remained, but 
Lincolnshire County Council and the Greater Lincolnshire Enterprise Partnership 
were doing everything they could to support businesses in Lincolnshire, although 
challenges still remained.  
 
Members were pleased to see funding announcements and the on-going support that 
was being provided to local businesses.  
 
5     GREEN MASTER PLAN 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environment, which provided a 
progress update on the Green Master Plan (GMP) which provided a progress update 
on the Green Master Plan (GMP), highlighted the key activities taken to date and 
proposing a delivery schedule.  
 
On 17 May 2019, the Council committed to making its activities carbon neutral by 
2050. As a result, the Council began to develop a GMP as the mechanism that it 
would use to deliver net zero emissions.  
  
 



3 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 JULY 2020 
 

The GMP was a detailed action plan which would set out Lincolnshire County 
Council's roadmap to how it would achieve carbon neutrality, as well as how the 
Council would support partners and communities in achieving a more sustainable 
future.  
 
Members were invited to consider the development of the GMP and endorse the 
proposed timescale for the delivery of the plan as set out in the report.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place advised the Committee that the 
GMP was a critical piece of work for the Council in moving forward with the reduction 
in carbon emissions and offered an excellent opportunity for Councillors to shape the 
place for the future generation. Many people were working differently as a result of 
covid-19, with less people travelling which reduced mileage and pollution and an 
increase in cycling and walking which was positive. It was noted that Lincolnshire had 
been allocated £105,000 in the first tranche of the governments active travel fund and 
the cycling and walking agenda featured strongly in many of local conversations.  
 
Members considered the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
 

  Members supported the increase in cycling but emphasised the need for 
suitable cycle paths and cycle routes for their residents.  

  Many people living in rural areas still relied heavily on the call-connect service 
so it was important that funding levels were maintained for the service.  

  It was explained that the sustainability of transport would be key elements in 
the GMP and officers were working to address transport issues as part of the 
plan. Increasing opportunities for people to cycle and walk more was a priority. 
A report would be brought back to the Committee in due course on transport 
and sustainability opportunities.  

  It was agreed that the Scrutiny Officer would email members of the Committee 
to ask for volunteers for a possible working group to look into the development 
of transport and sustainability as part of the GMP.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Committee endorse the proposed timescales for the  delivery of 
 the Green Master Plan by early 2021;  

2. That the comments made be considered by Officers as part of  the 
 Committee's views on the delivery of the Green Masterplan.  

  
 
6     LINCOLNSHIRE BROADBAND PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Lincolnshire Broadband Programme 
Manager, which provided an update on the current status of the Lincolnshire 
Broadband Programme.  
 
The Programme outlined future plans and provided details relating to the difficulties 
of deploying faster broadband to rural end users. 



4 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 JULY 2020 
 
 
An additional 20,300 premises had now had their broadband upgraded and under 
contract two, which ended on 31st March 2020. Superfast coverage 
at 1st July 2020 was 94.5%  
 
The Council had now closed an Invitation to Tender for a third contract where total 
funding would be £11M and with an aspiration to get as close to 100% Superfast 
coverage as possible. 
 
BDUK were considering how best to utilise £5 billion funding that had been 
allocated to improving rural broadband connectivity. BDUK will look to provide full 
fibre (FTTP) to the last 20% of the UK that isn't deemed to be commercially viable.  
 
Early discussions were on-going regarding potential full fibre broadband investment 
into the county by private investors.  
 
Members considered the report and as part of the discussions the following points 
were noted:  
 

 Some Members raised concerns about broadband speeds in their areas. 
Covid-19 had meant that there had been a significant increase in home 
working which was proving difficult for those without a satisfactory broadband 
speed.  

 Members were advised that the current contract looked to provide value for 
money and to increase connectivity in as many premises as possible. Officers 
would continue to work to improve connectivity for those who properties who 
were still having issues including the universal service obligation where 
residents could request a link to give minimum 10MB of speed. Officers were 
working closely to try to get as much funding as possible to improve speeds 
across the county.  

 It was noted that the BT link had been used by some constituents and had 
worked and improved connectivity for those people.  

 Quantum were not thought to be an approved supplier by BDUK so were 
unable to utilise government funding available to the Council so any solutions 
provided by Quantum would have to be paid for separately.   

 Members were concerned that the information provided on the On-
Lincolnshire website was currently out of date and felt that it would be 
beneficial to update the information and to provide information to Parish 
Councils to update them on any alterations and the best solutions available.  

 It was noted that the On-Lincolnshire website had not been updated as there 
was soon to be a system upgrade and a new website which would contain all 
up to date information.  

 The Lincolnshire Broadband Programme Manager agreed to re-circulate 
information on the Broadband offers available so that the information could be 
shared with Parish Councils.  

 
 
 



5 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 JULY 2020 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the progress of the Lincolnshire Broadband Programme be noted;  
2. That the comments made above be noted in relation to future rural broadband 

provision.  
 
7     TEAM LINCOLNSHIRE AND FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT 

ACTIVITIES 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Principle Officer for Place and 
Investment, which provided an update on the activities and support being provided to 
the Team Lincolnshire Ambassador Programme; the Foreign Direct Investment Key 
Account Management Programme and a brief update on the Investment Strategy for 
Lincolnshire. 
 
Members were advised that in light of the current pandemic, a new awareness 
campaign had been launched called #TeamLincolnshireCares. The campaign 
included a weekly virtual coffee club as well formal webinars which were proving to 
be popular.  
 
Due to the pandemic, a payment holiday for the Team Lincolnshire annual 
subscription had been instituted and would be reviewed in June 2020.  
 
In relation to the Foreign Direct Investment and the Key Account Management 
Programme, it was noted that the Principal Officer for Place & Investment on behalf 
of the Greater Lincolnshire Enterprise Partnership had made a successful bid for 
£49,000 from the Midlands Engine Challenge Fund, which followed on from the 
£35,000 obtained under Round 1 for the Foreign Direct Investment Key Account 
Management Programme which came to an end in March 2020. 
 
Members considered the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
 

  The Committee were advised that officers were working with the partnership of 
international trade in preparation for the UK's exit from the European Union to 
ensure that Lincolnshire remained a priority.  

  The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place felt that the Team 
Lincolnshire programme was a fantastic asset and paid tribute to the private 
sector businesses for their work on the programme.  

  The Committee noted uncertainties faced by the Travelodge hotel chain but 
hoped the proposed development in Boston would continue as planned. The 
Executive Councillor for Economy and Place agreed to update the Committee 
on this once more information was available.  

  The Committee were pleased to see that support was still being provided 
virtually and supported the recommendations set out in the report.  

 
 
 
 



6 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 JULY 2020 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1.  That the Committee endorse the that the Team Lincolnshire Ambassador 
Programme has a vital role to play in the restart of Lincolnshire's economy and 
future investment and development; 

2.  That the committee recommend that officers consider waiving the Team 
Lincolnshire Membership Fees for 9 months of the 2020/21 financial year due 
to the impact of Covid-19  

3.  That the Committee recommend receiving a future report on the Investment 
Strategy detailing the core elements of the Strategy and the activities taking 
place to drive the Strategy forward. 

 
8     ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited Members to 
consider the Committee's work programme, as set out on page 44 of the agenda.  
 
The Committee were advised that since the agenda had been issued, the following 
reports had been added to the work programme:  
 
8 September 2020:  

 Update on the tourism infrastructure bill 
 
20 October 2020:   

 Historic places strategy 

 Update report on charging for pre-application for planning 
 
24 November 2020: 

 Lincolnshire growth hubs 

 Update report on the Green master plan  

 Local transport plan 

 Employment and skills audit and action plan 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the work programme and updates be agreed.   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 JULY 2020 
 

9     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
 In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act  1972, the 
 following agenda item had not been circulated to the  press  and public on the 
 grounds that it was considered to contain exempt information as defined  in 
 Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
 amended. The press and public would be excluded from the  meeting for the 
 consideration of Item 8 of the agenda  
 
10     INTRODUCING SEPARATE COLLECTIONS FOR PAPER AND 

CARDBOARD IN LINCOLNSHIRE 
 

Consideration was given to an exempt report by the Head of Waste, which outlined 
the proposed introduction of separate collections for paper and cardboard in 
Lincolnshire, which was being considered by the Executive on Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management on 2 September 2020.  
 
Members discussed the report and a number of comments were noted.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the recommendations, as set out in the exempt report, be approved.   
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am 


